

No. 01-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY BELL, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

GARY BRADFORD CONE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**CAPITAL CASE
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA SCHIAVO BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

STEVEN L. LANE
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
Counsel’s performance does not violate the Sixth Amendment absent a showing of prejudice under <i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	10
A. <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> governs all claims of ineffective assistance of counsel based on attorney error	10
B. Respondent’s claim that his counsel was in- effective at sentencing in failing to present mitigating evidence and to make a closing argument is subject to the prejudice prong of <i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	16
C. The court of appeals erred in presuming prejudice under <i>United States v. Cronie</i> because counsel did not entirely fail to present a defense	20
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	15
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	23
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972)	13
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-495	22
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	9, 16
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	8, 13
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	9, 16
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	20
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 10 P.3d 49 (Mont. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 1372 (2001)	17
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	20
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	23
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961)	13
<i>Flamer v. Delaware</i> , 68 F.3d 710 (3d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1088 (1996)	17, 18
<i>Fox v. Ward</i> , 200 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 938 (2000)	17
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	13
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	10
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	11-12
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	24
<i>Green v. Arn</i> , 809 F.2d 1257 (6th Cir.), vacated on other grounds, 484 U.S. 806 (1987)	22
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961)	13
<i>Harding v. Davis</i> , 878 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	13
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	11, 24
<i>Javor v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 831 (9th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	13
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	11, 12
<i>Lawhorn v. State</i> , 756 So. 2d 971 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 835 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	11
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 779 S.W.2d 334 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	18
<i>Martin v. Rose</i> , 744 F.2d 1245 (6th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 626 S.W.2d 83 (Tex. Ct. App. 1981)	18
<i>Melvin v. Laird</i> , 365 F. Supp. 511 (E.D.N.Y. 1973)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Moore v. Reynolds</i> , 153 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1025 (1999)	17, 18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	24
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	11
<i>Nutall v. Greer</i> , 764 F.2d 462 (7th Cir. 1985)	18, 21
<i>People v. Conley</i> , 454 N.E.2d 1107 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983)	18
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> , 99 Cal. App.3d 44 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979)	18
<i>People v. Gaines</i> , 375 P.2d 296 (Cal. 1962), cert. denied, 373 U.S. 928 (1963)	17, 18
<i>People v. Goodwin</i> , 322 N.E.2d 569 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975)	18
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 413 N.E.2d 143 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980)	18
<i>Pickens v. Gibson</i> , 206 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	13
<i>Ransonette v. State</i> , 550 S.W.2d 36 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)	18
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	12, 15
<i>Rogers v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	24
<i>Salinas v. State</i> , 773 S.W.2d 779 (Tex. Ct. App. 1989)	18
<i>Scarpa v. DuBois</i> , 38 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1129 (1995)	19, 23
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	24
<i>Shockley v. State</i> , 565 A.2d 1373 (Del. 1989)	18
<i>Siverson v. O'Leary</i> , 764 F.2d 1208 (7th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	12
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	8, 12, 13, 15
<i>Sparks v. State</i> , 499 N.E.2d 738 (Ind. 1986)	18
<i>State v. Bojorquez</i> , 675 P.2d 1314 (Ariz. 1984)	18
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 653 N.E.2d 242 (Ohio 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1112 (1996)	17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Chee</i> , 680 P.2d 1232 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1984)	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 551 So. 2d 14 (La. Ct. App. 1989), writ denied, 556 So. 2d 56 (La. 1990)	18
<i>State v. Keith</i> , 684 N.E.2d 47 (Ohio 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1063 (1998)	17, 18
<i>State v. Menn</i> , 668 S.W.2d 671 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1984)	18
<i>State v. Robb</i> , 723 N.E.2d 1019 (Ohio 2000)	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	24
<i>Tippins v. Walker</i> , 77 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Tucker v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Natanel</i> , 938 F.2d 302 (1st Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1079 (1992)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Spears v. Johnson</i> , 463 F.2d 1024 (3d Cir. 1972)	17-18
<i>United States ex rel. Taylor v. Barnett</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 911 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Cuyler</i> , 443 F. Supp. 263 (E.D. Pa. 1977), aff'd, 595 F.2d 1215 (3d Cir. 1979)	18
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963)	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8-9, 12, 15, 16, 17, 26

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	11
Amend. VI	1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 25
28 U.S.C. 2254 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	1, 6
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1)	26
28 U.S.C. 2255 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203(e) (1982)	3
